

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 18-1142  
 )  
 MONTREAL SHORTER, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE CYNTHIA M. MOISAN, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL &  
SENTENCING)

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

VIDHYA K. REDDY  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 (FAX)

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	6
Argument	
I. The district court erred in overruling Defendant’s objection to language in the jury instructions authorizing the jury to convict based ‘Possession’ (as distinct from ‘carrying’) of the dangerous weapon.	
Not Harmless Error .....	6
II. Trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance in failing to object to Jury Instruction 18, which incorrectly instructs jurors that they could consider Defendant’s out-of-court statements “just as if they had been made at this trial” .....	
Conclusion .....	11
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	11
Certificate of Compliance .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010) .....	9
State v. Harris, 891 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2017) .....	9
State v. Morgan, 877 N.W.2d 133 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) ..	9
State v. Thornton, 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993) .....	8
